
COMPLAINT 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI )      June 04, 2019 

 ) ss.  WARRANT 

COUNTY OF ST. CHARLES )      ORI:  St. Charles County Police Department 

        OCA:  93-7508 

        OCN:   

     

IN THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, STATE OF MISSOURI 

ASSOCIATE JUDGE DIVISION 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI,  ) 

)  

      vs. )  

)    

EARL WEBSTER COX )  

Butner Medium 1 FCI  ) 

Federal BOP ) 

2 Old 75 Hwy 

Butner NC, 27509 

 

)  PA FILE NO. 183246815 

) 

) 

SSN:    XXX-XX-  

DOB:    07/17/1957 

SEX:    Male 

RACE:   White Non-Latino/Caucasian 

HEIGHT:  5'10    

WEIGHT:  240 LBS   

) 

)                                 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

Incarcerated:  Butner Medium 1 FCI 

X: 001 

 

COUNT 1 Murder 1st Degree (MO Charge Code 565.020-001Y19840999.) 

COUNT 2 Kidnapping - 1st Degree (MO Charge Code 565.110-001Y19001099.) 

COUNT 3 Sodomy (MO Charge Code 566.060-996Y19791199.) 

 

COUNT 1  

 

 The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of St. Charles, State of Missouri, charges that the 

defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the class A felony of murder in the 

first degree punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that 

on between November 18, 1993 and November 27, 1993, in the County of St. Charles, State of 

Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of AH by leaving AH 

bound to a tree unclothed with AH's mouth and eyes covered in duct tape thereby exposing AH 

to the cold weather resulting in AH's death from hypothermia. 



  

  

COUNT 2  

 

 The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of St. Charles, State of Missouri, charges that the 

defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo, committed the class A felony of kidnapping 

in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or 

between November 18, 1993 and November 27, 1993, defendant unlawfully confined AH for a 

substantial period, without AH consent, for the purpose of inflicting physical injury on AH. 

COUNT 3  

 

 The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of St. Charles, State of Missouri, charges that the 

defendant, in violation of Section 566.060 RSMo, committed the felony of forcible sodomy, 

punishable upon conviction under Section 566.06 RSMo, in that on or between November 18, 

1993 and November 27, 1993 in the County of St. Charles, State of Missouri, the defendant 

knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with AH by the use of forcible compulsion and in the 

course of such offense, the defendant inflicted serious physical injury on AH.   

 The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached 

statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find 

the existence of probable cause. 

 Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that a warrant be issued as provided by law. 

      TIMOTHY A. LOHMAR 

      PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 

      ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI 

 

 

        By /s/ Timothy A. Lohmar 

      Timothy A. Lohmar  

      Prosecuting Attorney 

      Missouri Bar No. 48856 
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